
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: Video Conference via 

Zoom 

Meeting date: 12 November 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

 

Private pre- meeting  

(08.45 - 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Evidence session on the impact of Covid-19 on remote teaching 

and learning, and exams and assessments with Qualifications 

Wales and WJEC 

(09.15 - 10.10) (Pages 1 - 19)  

David Jones, Chair – Qualifications Wales  

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive - Qualifications Wales 

Jo Richards, Regulation Director - Qualifications Wales  

Ian Morgan, Chief Executive – WJEC 

Elaine Carlile, Director of Qualifications, Assessment and Responsible Officer 

– WJEC 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Break  

(10.10 - 10.25) 

3 Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on remote teaching 

and learning, and exams & assessments with Louise Casella 

(10.25 - 11.10)   

Louise Casella, Chair of the independent review of the summer 2020 

arrangements to award grades, and considerations for summer 2021 

 

Break  

(11.10 - 11.25) 

4 Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on remote teaching 

and learning, and exams & assessments with representatives from 

the education sector 

(11.25 - 12.25)   

Guy Lacey, CEO/Principal at Coleg Gwent and Vice Chair of ColegauCymru 

Kay Martin, Principal at Cardiff and Vale College and Chair of the 

ColegauCymru Curriculum and Quality Group 

Meinir Ebbsworth, Chief Education Officer / Corporate Lead Officer, Schools 

and Culture, Ceredigion Council and representing Association of Directors of 

Education  

Mike Tate,  Assistant Director of Education and Lifelong Learning - Cardiff 

Council and representing Association of Directors of Education  

Cllr Ian Roberts, Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for Education -  

Flintshire County Council and Education Spokesperson for Welsh Local 

Government Association  

Arwyn Thomas, Managing Director – GwE Education Consortia and 

representing all the Regional Education Consortia   



 

 

 

5 Papers to note 

(12.25)   

 

5.1 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

the NASUWT following the meeting on 24 September 

 (Page 20)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 1 

5.2 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

the Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) Cymru following the 

meeting on 24 September 

 (Page 21)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 2 

5.3 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

the National Education Union (NEU) Cymru following the meeting on 24 

September 

 (Pages 22 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 3 

5.4 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

the National Association of Head teachers (NAHT) Cymru following the 

meeting on 24 September 

 (Page 24)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 4 



 

 

5.5 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) following the meeting on 24 

September 

 (Pages 25 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 5 (Welsh only) 

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 5 (Translation) 

5.6 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

the Welsh Language Commissioner following the meeting on 8 October 

 (Pages 31 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 6 

5.7 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

the Children's Commissioner for Wales following the meeting on 8 October 

 (Pages 34 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 7 

5.8 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

Brooke, NSPCC, Professor Renold, Welsh Women's Aid and Stonewall Cymru 

following the meeting on 8 October 

 (Pages 39 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 8 

5.9 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

the Catholic Education Service following the meeting on 15 October 

 (Pages 42 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 9 



 

 

5.10 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

the Church in Wales following the meeting on 15 October 

 (Pages 48 - 51)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 10 

5.11 Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Minister for Education - additional information for the Curriculum 

and Assessment (Wales) Bill following the meeting on 21 October 

 (Pages 52 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 11 

5.12 Letter from the Minister for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee relating to the fire break and its impact on 

children and young people 

 (Pages 60 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 12 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(12.25)   

 

7 Impact of COVID 19 on remote teaching and learning, and exams 

& assessments - consideration of the evidence 

(12.25 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 1 

Additiona
[...]
rning and Experience and 
other mandatory elements that are less well-established.  The mandatory element of RSE 
may be particularly vulnerable to political change and challenge.   
 
Welsh Ministers are separately, under Section 6 (1) of the Bill, conferred with powers to 
revise the codes relating to the Bill, which set out learning under each area.  I question if it is 
necessary for regulations to also include the power to remove whole mandatory elements.  
An amendment to this power so that it enables the addition and revision of an AoLE or of a 
mandatory element but not removal would still enable flexibility and would also ensure that 
young people do receive the current AoLEs and mandatory elements – all of which have 
been determined through the long process of consultation and public engagement.    
This would better safeguard children and young people’s wellbeing in the long term.  
  
  
 

Submitted by: 
 
 

Professor Sally Holland 
Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

Pack Page 38



23rd October 2020 

Dear Lynne Neagle MS, Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee, 

Thank you for inviting us all to give evidence on the 8th October, and for your questions 
about RSE in the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill. We hope the evidence session was 
informative and useful for the Committee.  

We wanted to write to the Committee to follow up with what we, as a collective, feel are 
the key considerations for Relationships and Sexuality Education (RSE) within the new 
Curriculum.  

1. The importance of mandatory, high-quality, inclusive RSE for all learners in Wales

We welcome the Welsh Government’s commitment to introducing mandatory RSE within 
the new curriculum for all learners age 3-16. We support the principles of the Bill relating to 
RSE and its intention to improve the profile, quality and consistency of the content and 
delivery of the subject. High quality RSE is associated with a range of positive and protective 
outcom
[...]
quent, to 

give regular assurances to parents and other stakeholders, including schools themselves, 

about the standards being achieved and priorities for further improvement.  

 

In addition, I will continue to invite and welcome scrutiny of school standards in Wales at a 

national level. I said in ‘Our national mission’ that it was my intention to invite the OECD to 

carry out further reviews at key points along our national education reform journey, as part 

of an ongoing relationship, and I have kept that commitment. Three-yearly PISA results also 

give us an indication of the progress we are making, as well as being a valuable source of 

data and analysis.  

 

 You have explained how matters such as mental health and well-being, and equality and 
diversity, will be taught under the Curriculum for Wales, through the AoLEs, What Matters 
Code and the statutory guidance, arguing there is no need for them to be included on the 

Pack Page 56



6 

 

face of the Bill. Why is this approach not regarded as sufficient in the case of 
Relationships and Sexuality Education (RSE) and Religion, Values and Ethics (RVE), 
which are both mandatory elements specified on the face of the Bill? 

 

Our vision for Wales is for a fully-inclusive education system where all learners have equity 
of access to learning and experiences that meet their needs and enable them to participate, 
benefit from and enjoy education. 

 

Through the What Matters Code, schools will be required to embed key concepts of learning 
in their curricula. The Code will be aligned with key elements of the statements of what 
matters.  This ensures a level of breadth and balance in every school’s curriculum, requiring 
it to embed key learning concepts at every age and stage and that every curriculum is 
designed within a robust national framework.   

 

RSE and RVE areas have been included on the face of the Bill due to their significance as 

subject areas in contributing to the four purpo
[...]
eak period, and ensured that our 
regulations would allow for this.  
 
Major issues in respect of universities and the fire break have been resolved given the 
continuity in our approach. However, as the committee will be aware, we are still finalising 
plans to organise the conclusion of term, and to enable students to return to their non-term 
time household if they so wish. We intend to finalise and share details of these plans soon.  
 
What work will take place during this two week fire break to monitor and assess its 
impact on children and young people (including those in further and higher 
education)? What plans are in place to learn lessons – and inform the principles that 
should be adopted – for decisions about any potential future fire breaks?  
 
We continue to work closely with key stakeholders including local authorities, trade unions 
and schools to discuss the impact of the fire break and what this means moving forward. 
Last week I met with Directors of Education, trade unions and the WLGA to discuss this 
very issue. We have sent out a clear message that where possible all learners need to be in 
the school environment, however we recognise we all have a part to play in responding to 
the national effort of reducing the R rate. Local Authorities and School leaders are doing 
everything possible to ensure effective measures are in place to enable schools to continue 
face to face learning and I applaud them for their resilience and hard work. 
  
We also receive updates from various sources such as the babies in lockdown report and 
from our Vulnerable Children and Young People external stakeholder group and frontline 
professionals to inform our understanding of the impact on children and young people. I am 
also, of course, working closely with the Children’s Commissioner for Wales to ensure a 
flow of information on issues facing Children and Young People.  
 

Pack Page 62

https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/en/publications/circulars/w20-32he-covid-19-a
[...]
as well as professionals, in 
informing the way forward so we can learn from their experiences in taking qualifications 
this year and in preparing for them next year. I will be undertaking further engagement with 
learners and the workforce next week ahead of making an announcement on 10 November. 
 
I hope these responses assist with your Committee’s ongoing scrutiny of the impact of 
Covid-19 on children and young people. Should you require any further information, please 
don’t hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  
 
 
cc 

Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister 
Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Mental Health, Well-being and Welsh Language 
Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 
Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 63


	Agenda
	2 Evidence session on the impact of Covid-19 on remote teaching and learning, and exams and assessments with Qualifications Wales and WJEC
	5.1 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the NASUWT following the meeting on 24 September
	5.2 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) Cymru following the meeting on 24 September
	5.3 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the National Education Union (NEU) Cymru following the meeting on 24 September
	5.4 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the National Association of Head teachers (NAHT) Cymru following the meeting on 24 September
	5.5 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) following the meeting on 24 September
	CYPE(5)-27-20 - Paper to note 5 (Translation)

	5.6 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the Welsh Language Commissioner following the meeting on 8 October
	5.7 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the Children's Commissioner for Wales following the meeting on 8 October
	5.8 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from Brooke, NSPCC, Professor Renold, Welsh Women's Aid and Stonewall Cymru following the meeting on 8 October
	5.9 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the Catholic Education Service following the meeting on 15 October
	CES Paper 1 The difficulties of providing an additional syllabus in Church schools.pdf
	CES Paper 2 Why 'have regard to' would be a significant improvement_.pdf

	5.10 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the Church in Wales following the meeting on 15 October
	5.11 Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee from the Minister for Education - additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill following the meeting on 21 October
	5.12 Letter from the Minister for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee relating to the fire break and its impact on children and young people



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: Video Conference via 

Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 12 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6546 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle MS (Chair) 

Jack Sargeant MS (In place of Dawn Bowden MS) 

Hefin David MS 

Suzy Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Witnesses: 

David Jones, Qualification Wales 

Philip Blaker, Qualifications Wales 

Jo Richards, Qualifications Wales 

Ian Morgan, WJEC 

Elaine Carlile, WJEC 

Louise Casella, Chair of the Independent Review 

Guy Lacey, ColegauCymru 

Kay Martin, ColegauCymru 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/169e883c-47ee-40fc-9b06-5751e9f618e0?autostart=True


 

 

Meinir Ebbsworth, Association of Directors of Education 

Mike Tate, Association of Directors of Education 

Cllr Ian Roberts, Welsh Local Government Association 

Arwyn Thomas, GwE 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Suzy Davies MS would become Temporary Chair in accordance 

with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden MS, Jack Sargeant MS substituted. 

2 Evidence session on the impact of Covid-19 on remote teaching and 

learning, and exams and assessments with Qualifications Wales and 

WJEC  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Qualifications Wales and the WJEC. 



 

 

3 Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on remote teaching and 

learning, and exams & assessments with Louise Casella  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Louise Casella.  

4 Evidence session on the impact of COVID-19 on remote teaching and 

learning, and exams & assessments with representatives from the 

education sector  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the WLGA, ADEW, ColegauCymru and the 

Regional Education Consortia.  

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  



 

 

5.1 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the 

NASUWT following the meeting on 24 September  

5.2 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the 

Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) Cymru following the meeting on 

24 September  

5.3 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the 

National Education Union (NEU) Cymru following the meeting on 24 September  

5.4 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the 

National Association of Head teachers (NAHT) Cymru following the meeting on 24 

September  

5.5 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from Undeb 

Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) following the meeting on 24 September  

5.6 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the 

Welsh Language Commissioner following the meeting on 8 October  

5.7 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the 

Children's Commissioner for Wales following the meeting on 8 October  

5.8 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from 

Brooke, NSPCC, Professor Renold, Welsh Women's Aid and Stonewall Cymru 

following the meeting on 8 October  

5.9 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the 

Catholic Education Service following the meeting on 15 October  

5.10 Additional information for the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill from the 

Church in Wales following the meeting on 15 October  



 

 

5.11 Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee from 

the Minister for Education - additional information for the Curriculum and 

Assessment (Wales) Bill following the meeting on 21 October  

5.12 Letter from the Minister for Education to the Chair of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee relating to the fire break and its impact on children and 

young people  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

7 Impact of COVID 19 on remote teaching and learning, and exams & 

assessments - consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it heard in the previous sessions. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education about the impact of 

Covid-19 on remote teaching and learning. 

7.3 The Committee also agreed to write to both the Minister for Education and the 

Minister for Mental Health, Wellbeing and Welsh Language about support for the 

mental health and well-being of learners. 


